## Kansas Corporation Commission Commission Meeting December 6, 2016

10:00 a.m. 1<sup>st</sup> floor hearing room KCC Offices, 1500 Arrowhead, Topeka, Kansas

#### **MINUTES**

The Commission convened the regularly scheduled open meeting of the Commission at 10:00 a.m. on December 6, 2016 in the 1<sup>st</sup> floor hearing room of the Kansas Corporation Commission, 1500 Arrowhead, Topeka, Kansas.

Present: Commissioner Albrecht and Commissioner Apple. Chairman Emler was not in attendance. The following were considered by the Commission:

1. Consent Agenda: Commissioner Albrecht moved for Items #5, #6 and #8 be removed from the Consent Agenda to be considered later, (Item #5, Docket No. 17-CONS-3372-CSHO: In the matter of an Order to Show Cause issued to Rodger D. Wells dba Pioneer Resources ("Operator") for its failure to comply with either K.A.R. 82-3-400 or K.A.R. 82-3-409 regarding injection that took place during the 2015 calendar year; Item #6, Docket No. 17-CONS-3373-CSHO: In the matter of an Order to Show Cause issued to Teichgraeber Oil, Inc. ("Operator") for its failure to comply with either K.A.R. 82-3-400 or K.A.R. 82-3-409 regarding injection that took place during the 2015 calendar year; and Item #8, Docket No. 17-CONS-3374-CSHO: In the matter of an Order to Show Cause issued to Nordmeyer Oil, Inc. ("Operator") for its failure to comply with either K.A.R. 82-3-400 or K.A.R. 82-3-409 regarding injection that took place during the 2015 calendar year), and for approval of all remaining items on the Consent Agenda: All other listed matters as presented for December 6, 2016 on the three page document attached hereto as "Attachment A," which is included by reference herein. Commissioner Apple seconded the motion.

The motion was approved.

### 2. Noticed:

A. Docket No. 16-CONS-3876-CMSC: In the matter of a Compliance Agreement between Steven A. Leis and Commission Staff regarding bringing the twenty-eight wells in Woodson County into compliance with K.A.R. 82-3-111.

Commissioner Apple moved for approval of order #16-3729 - Final Order. Commissioner Albrecht seconded the motion.

The motion was approved.

B. Docket No. 17-GIMM-088-KHP: In the Matter of the Investigation of First Farms Trucking, LLC of Breckenridge, Missouri, Pursuant to the Kansas Highway Patrol Issuance of a Notice of Violation for Violation(s) of the Kansas Motor Carrier Safety Statutes, Rules and Regulations and the Commission's Authority to Impose Penalties, Sanctions and/or the Revocation of Motor Carrier Authority.

Commissioner Apple moved for approval of order #16-3712 - Order Approving Stipulated Settlement Agreement. Commissioner Albrecht seconded the motion.

The motion was approved.

C. Docket No. Docket No. 17-WSEE-063-STG: In the Matter of the Application of Westar Energy, Inc. for a Siting Permit for the Construction of a 345 kV Transmission Line in Leavenworth County, Kansas.

Commissioner Apple moved for approval of order #16-3719 - Order Granting Siting Permit. Commissioner Albrecht seconded the motion.

The motion was approved.

There being no further matters before the Commission, Commissioner Apple moved for adjournment of the Commission meeting. Commissioner Albrecht seconded the motion. The motion was approved. The Commission adjourned the December 6, 2016 Commission Meeting at 10:04 a.m.

Respectfully submitted,

Amy L. Green

Secretary to the Commission

**Absent** 

Jay Scott Emler, Chairman

Shari Feist Albrecht, Commissioner

Pat Apple, Commissione



# ITEMS OF Consent Agenda

Approval Date: Tuesday, December 6, 2016

NOTICE TO THE PUBLIC: There will be no separate discussion of Consent Agenda items as they are considered to be routine by the Kansas Corporation Commission. Unless removed from the website's Consent Agenda, the orders appearing on the Consent Agenda will become the Order of the full Commission at the Commission's regularly scheduled Business Meeting. If Commission staff or a Commissioner requests an item be removed from the Consent Agenda, the affected item may be considered seperately or placed on the earliest possible Business Meeting agenda for discussion.

### **Consent Agenda**

| ITEM NO. | DESCRIPTION  | DOCKET NUMBER     | REMOVED |
|----------|--|-------------------|---------|
| 1        | In the Matter of the Application of IM Telecom, LLC d/b/a Infiniti Mobile for Designation as an Eligible Telecommunications Carrier the State of Kansas.  Order Granting Withdrawal Without Prejudice and Closing Docket                         | 16-IMTT-362-ETC   |         |
| 2        | In the Matter of the Application of X5 Op Co., LLC to Change its Name to Magna5 LLC  Order Approving Name Change   | 17-XOCT-208-CCN   |         |
| 3        | In the matter of the application of White & Ellis Drilling, Inc. for an exception to the 10-year time limitation of K.A.R. 82-3-111 for its Yost #2 well located in the NW/4 Sec. 34-15S-28W in Gove County, Kansas.  Order Granting Application | 17-CONS-3090-CEXC |         |
| 4        | In the matter of the application of Berexco LLC for an exception to the 10-year time limitation of K.A.R. 82-3-111 for its T Sellens #16 well located in the SE SW SE of Sec 17, T15S, R13W Russell County, Kansas.  Order Granting Application  | 17-CONS-3102-CEXC |         |

# **Consent Agenda**

| ITEM NO. | DESCRIPTION  | DOCKET NUMBE      | REMOVED |
|----------|--|-------------------|---------|
| 5        | In the matter of an Order to Show Cause issued to Rodger D. Wells dba Pioneer Resources ("Operator") for its failure to comply veither K.A.R. 82-3-400 or K.A.R. 82-3-409 regarding injection that took place during the 2015 calendar year.  Order to Show Cause, Designating a Prehearing Officer, and Setting a Prehearing Conference | 17-CONS-3372-CSHO | /       |
| 6        | In the matter of an Order to Show Cause issued to Teichgraeber Oil, Inc. ("Operator") for its failure to comply with either K.A.R. 82-3-400 or K.A.R. 82-3-409 regarding injection that took place during the 2015 calendar year.  Order to Show Cause, Designating a Prehearing Officer, and Setting Prehearing Conference              | 17-CONS-3373-CSHO |         |
| 7        | In the matter of the failure of Peak Energy, LLC ("Operator") to comply with K.A.R. 82-3-111 at the Bahruth#1 in Cowley County, Kansas.  Penalty Order - Peak Energy, LLC  | 17-CONS-3393-CPEN |         |
| 8        | In the matter of an Order to Show Cause issued to Nordmeyer Oil, Inc. ("Operator") for its failure to comply with either K.A.R. 82-3-400 or K.A.R. 82-3-409 regarding injection that took place during the 2015 calendar year.  Order to Show Cause, Designating a Prehearing Officer, and Setting Prehearing Conference                 | 17-CONS-3374-CSHO |         |
| 9        | In the matter of the failure of Merit Energy Company, LLC ("Operator") to comply with K.A.R. 82-3-407 at the ENU#8-4 in Haskell County, Kansas.  Penalty Order - Merit Energy Company, LLC   | 17-CONS-3392-CPEN |         |
| 10       | In the matter of the failure of Liberty Oper & Compl, Inc ("Operator") to comply with K.A.R. 82-3-111 at the Elmo #1 in Ellis County Kansas.  Penalty Order - Liberty Oper & Compl, Inc  | 17-CONS-3391-CPEN |         |
| 11       | In the Matter of the Application of Unit Petroleum Company for a Well Location Exception for the Stroberg 24 #1HXL Well in Secti 24, Township 25 South, Range 10 West, Reno County, Kansas.  Order Granting Application  | 17-CONS-3366-CWLE |         |

The above-captioned matter(s) were approved by the Commission, unless noted as removed.

Attest:

Amy L. Green

Secretary to the Commission

For the Commission:

Jay Scott Emler, Chairman

Shari Feist Albrecht, Commissioner

Pat Apple, Comprissioner